
 

 

 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 18 February 2022 

 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 28th February, 2022 at 2.00 pm, 
County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum 

 
 

4.   To note the Action List from the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 2 

5.   Overview of Performance management arrangements 

 
3 - 16 

6.   Audit Wales Annual Audit Summary 

 
17 - 24 

7.   Audit Wales Proposals for Improvement - Progress Report 

 
25 - 38 

8.   2022/23 Capital Strategy and 2022/23 Treasury Strategy 

 
39 - 96 

9.   Assessment of the robustness of the budget process and adequacy of 
reserves. 

 

To Follow 

10.   Whole Authority Annual Complaints Report 

 
97 - 116 

11.   Governance and Audit Committee Review 

 
To Follow 

12.   Internal Audit Progress report - Quarter 3 

 
117 - 126 

13.   Governance and Audit Committee Forward Plan 

 
127 - 128 

14.   To confirm minutes of the previous meeting 

 
129 - 132 

15.   To confirm the date of the next meeting as 31st March 2022 at 2.00pm  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

Chief Executive  
 
 

 



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Philip White (Co-opted Member)   
County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Mat Feakins Drybridge; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Jim Higginson Severn; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Bryan Jones Goetre 

Fawr; 
Welsh Conservative Party 

County Councillor Paul Jordan Cantref; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Malcolm Lane Mardy; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Phil Murphy Caerwent; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Val Smith Llanbadoc; Independent Group 
County Councillor Brian Strong Usk; Welsh Conservative Party 
[...]
eryone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining 

why we did what we did.  

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and 

efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 

ways of working. 

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 

so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 

but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 

Kindness: We will show kindness to all those we work with putting the importance of relationships 

and the connections we have with one another at the heart of all interactions. 



 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Action List  
13th January 2022 

 
 

Agenda Item: Subject Officer Outcome 

7 Anti-Bribery Risk 
assessment 

P. Davies Reschedule on Forward Plan 

8 Governance and 
Audit Committee 

Review 

P. Davies Reschedule on Forward Plan 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 PURPOSE:  
1.1 To ensure that members understand the council’s performance framework.  

1.2 To present an update on the current effectiveness of the authority’s performance management 
arrangements. 
 

1.3 To provide the Committee with an overview of the Council’s planned self-assessment process to 
meet the requirements of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
 

2  RECOMMENDATIONS: 
2.1 That members use the update provided to inform their understanding of the effectiveness of the 

operation of the authority’s performance management arrangements and identify any areas where 
they feel action needs to be taken or further information provided.  

 
3. KEY ISSUES: 
3.1 Performance management is about establishing a shared under
[...]
nsored and related public bodies, the Senedd Commission, and National Health 

Service bodies in Wales. 

Audit Wales is the non-statutory collective name for the Auditor General for Wales and the 

Wales Audit Office, which are separate legal entities with their own legal functions, as described 

above. Audit Wales is not a legal entity. 

We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh and English. Corresponding in Welsh 

will not lead to delay. Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Ni 

fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

This document is also available in Welsh. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
  

SUBJECT Audit Wales Work Programme: Council Progress Update  

MEETING:  Governance and Audit Committee 

DATE:   28th February 2022  

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 To provide the committee with an update on the progress against the Audit Wales Work 

Programme up to February 2022 so that the committee can assure itself of the 
effectiveness of the council’s response. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members scrutinise the council’s response to the Audit Wales work programme, 

seeking assurance that adequate progress is being made. 
 
2.2 That members refer on any issues contained within Audit Wales national studies to other 

committees for consideration where they identify there are findings of particular relevance 
to the council. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1     Each year, Audit Wales produces an Audit Plan, which sets out the work they intend to 

undertake to discharge their duties, and this is presented to Governance and Audit 
committee upon publication. Since the implementation of the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021, Audit Wales is responsible for: 
 Auditing of accounts 

 Examining how public bodies manage and spend public money, including but not 
limited to their arrangements for securing value for money in the use of resources and 
making recomme
[...]
riorities and changing demands such as covid recovery, climate change, mental health 
and social isolation. To support this, a comprehensive KPI set has been established and work is underway to develop a suite of success stories and 
achievements to celebrate the outcomes and impact of work on the citizens of Monmouthshire. An external company has been appointed to 
develop a strategy, and stakeholder engagement will be completed shortly to inform the requirements and direction that the strategy will take. 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

REPORT 
 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to collect the Committee’s views and response to the Council’s 

draft Capital and Treasury Management Strategies, including the Minimum Revenue 

Provision (MRP) policy. 

 

1.2. The report summarises and highlights the key areas relating to the strategy, alongside those 

areas of key implications and risks resulting from it which are bought to the Committees 

attention for their review and comment.  As per prudential code requirements, following 

committee scrutiny the strategies will subsequently be reported to full Council for their own 

consideration and approval. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1. That Governance & Audit Committee considers and endorses for onward circulation and 

approval by full Council the draft Capital strategy for 2022/23 as found at Appendix 1. 

 

2.2. That Governance & Audit Committee considers and endorses for onward circulation and 

approval by full Council the draft Treasury management strategy for 2022/23 as found at 

Appendix 1, including the: 

 

 2022/23 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 

 2022/23 Investment & Borrowing Strategies 

 
2.3. That Governance & Audit Committee continues to review the Council’s treasury activities on 

behalf of the Council by receiving the mid-year treasury management report and year-end 
report. 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

3.1. 2022/23 Capita
[...]
rogress made by the Section towards 
meeting the 2021/22 Operational Audit Plan and the Section’s 
performance indicators at the 9 month stage of the financial year. 
 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 As reported previously to the Governance & Audit Committee, the 

Internal Audit staff were redeployed to support the ‘test trace protect’ 
initiative, business support grants process and undertake counter fraud 
checks from March 2020 as a result of the national pandemic, Covid-
19. Therefore there are no year on year comparison figures for the 
Team’s performance. 
 

3.2 One member of the team had been seconded out of the team to 
support the Covid-19 business grants administration.  This member of 
staff has subsequently left the team.  The team has gone through a 
recruitment exercise and the post was filled mid November. 
 

3.3 By the time this report is presented to the Governance & Audit 
Committee the Audit Manager will have left the organisation.  The Chief 
Internal Auditor will start a recruitment exercise to get a new Audit 

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT  
Progress Report for Q3, 9 Months into 
2021/22 

     
DIRECTORATE: Resources 

MEETING:  Governance and Audit Committee 
DATE:   28 February 2022 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:  All 

Page 117

Agenda Item 12



Manager on board as soon as possible, but there will be an impact on 
the team’s performance and workload in the interim. 
 

3.4 Although audit work has started in line with the 2021/22 agreed audit 
plan, approved by the Governance & Audit Committee in July 2021, the 
majority of site visits were still on hold in Q1, Q2 & Q3 due to Covid-19 
restrictions 
 

3.5 This report gives brief details of the work undertaken in the year to 
date. The report also gives details of the Section’s performance 
indicators for the 9 months to 31st December 2021. 

 
3.6 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards came into force in April 

2013 (updated March 2017) which the Internal Audit team needs to 
demonstrate it is com
[...]
ssue of a draft 
report 

9 
days 

5 
days 

6 
days 

 15 days 

3 Average no. of days from receipt of 
response to draft report to issue of 
the final report 

3 
days 

4 
days 

4 
days 

 10 days 

4 Percentage of recommendations 
made that were accepted by the 
clients 

97% 97% 98%  95% 

5 Percentage of clients at least 
‘satisfied’ by audit process 

100% 100% 100%  95% 

6 Percentage of directly chargeable 
time (actual v planned) 

77% 90% 72%  60% 

7 Number of special investigations 1 1 1   

       

 

Page 126



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLANNER 2021/22 

Date of 
Meeting 

Title Description/Purpose Lead Officer 

28th Feb 2022       

28.02.22 Overview of Performance Management 
arrangements 

To present an update on the current effectiveness of the 
Authority's performance  management arrangements 

Performance Manager 

28.02.22 Audit Wales Proposals for Improvement 
Progress report 

  Richard Jones 

28.02.22 Anti bribery risk assessment   Peter Davies 

28.02.22 Governance & Audit Committee Review   Peter Davies 

28.02.22 Treasury Policy and Strategy report 2022-3 This suite of documents includes the Treasury Policy, The 
Treasury Management Strategy, the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy & the Investment and Borrowing 
strategies for 2023/4. If approved the targets and limits 
included will be used to guide and control the 
management of the Authority’s treasury activities for the 
year and also non treasury Investment activity. 

Jon Davies 

28.02.22 WAO Annual Audit Summary   Audit Wales/Emma Davies 

28.02.22 Whole Authority annual complaints report    Annette Evans 

28.02.22 Assessment of the Robustness of the 
budget process and adequacy of reserves 

  Peter Davies 

P
age 127

A
genda Item

 13



28.02.22 Internal Audit Progress report - quarter 3 This is a regular quarterly report which identified the 
performance of the IA team along with how well it is 
progressing against the agreed plan and the level of 
assurance it gives by way of opinions issued to service 
areas. 

Andrew Wathan 

31ST MAR 2022       

31.03.22 Annual Performance Review of Investment 
Committee 

  Deb Hill-Howells 

31.03.22 6 month  update on unfavourable opinions 
- Internal Audit 

At the conclusion of Internal Audit jobs an opinion on the 
adequacy of the internal control environment, 
governance and risk management processes is given.  This 
report provides Audit Committee with an update of how 
services are progressing in order to demonstrate 
improvements 

Andrew Wathan 

31.03.22 Annual Audit 22-23   Audit Wales 

May-22       

  Annual Grants report   Audit Wales 

  annual governance statement review 2020-
1 

  Andrew Wathan 

  Annual Performance Review of Investment 
Committee 

  Deb Hill-Howells 

June - 22    

 Whole Authority Strategic Risk Assessment To provide Audit Committee with an overview of the 
current strategic risks facing the authority in the Whole 
Authority Strategic Risk Assessment.  

Richard Jones 

 

P
age 128



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Thursday, 13th January, 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor P White (Chairman) 
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillor: A. Easson, M.Lane, P. Murphy, V. Smith and 
B. Strong 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Gareth Lucey Audit Wales Officer 
Jonathan Davies Acting Assistant Head of Finance 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors M.Feakins, P. Jordan and J.Watkins 
 
 
1. County Councillor P. Clarke  

 
The Committee observed a minute’s silence in remembrance of County Councillor Peter Clarke, 
Member of the Governance and Audit Committee, who had recently sadly passed away. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
Items 5 and 6: County Councillors P. Murphy and A Easson declared personal , non-prejudicial 
interests as trustees of the Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment  
Trust Fund. 
 
3. Public Open Forum  

 
No members of the public were in attendance. 
 
4. To note the Action List from the previous meeting  

 
There were no actions from the last meeting. 
 
In answer to a members question, it was confirmed that food procurement is part of the 
collaboration with Cardiff City Council.  
 
5. Audited Trust fund Accounts (Welsh Church Fund/Mon Farms)  

 
The Senior Accountant, Finance, and Audit Wales Officer presented the audited Trust Fund 
accounts (Welsh Church Fund and Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment  
Trust Fund) and the following item, the ISA 260 or equivalent for Trust Funds. The items were 
considered together.  The Committee was reminded that there is a full audit for the Welsh 
Church Fund, and a lighter touch independent examination of the Monmouthshire Farm School 
Endowment Trust.  It is proposed that unqualified opinions are issued for both funds.    

Public Document Pack

Page 129

Agenda Item 14



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Thursday, 13th January, 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
The Acting Assistant Head of Finance offered thanks to the Senior Accountant, Finance, and 
CYP Finance and Support Services Manager for their work on the funds during a difficult year. 
He also expressed gratitude to the Audit Wales Officers. 
 
County Councillors Easson and Murphy declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as trustees 
of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund.   
 
Following presentation of the reports, Committee Members were given the opportunity to 
comment and ask questions. 
 
A Member echoed the thanks given but also commented on the large swings in the Welsh 
Church Fund balance sheet noting that net current assets have reduced from £85,000 to 
£8,900.  He accepted the explanation in the report but wanted to highlight this point to 
Committee Members.  
 
The Officer explained that there had been a lot past grants from previous years paid out for 
Caerphilly County Borough Council.  This resulted in larger than normal amounts of cash 
expenditure reducing the cash balance and the net current assets. 
 
The report recommendations were adopted as the Committee had: 
 

1) reviewed the audited accounts for The Welsh Church Act Fund 2020/21 (Appendix 1) in 
conjunction with the Audit Wales ISA260 Audit of Accounts report for The Welsh Church 
Act Fund. 

2) Reviewed the audited financial statements for The Monmouthshire Farm School 
Endowment Trust Fund for 2020/21 (Appendix 2)  in conjunction with the Independent 
Examination Report for The Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund. 

 
6. ISA 260 or equivalent for Trust Funds  

 
This item was considered at the same time as the previous item. 
 
7. Anti bribery risk assessment  

 
This item was deferred. 
 
8. Governance & Audit Committee Review  

 
This item was deferred. 
 
9. Forward Plan  

 
It was agreed that the deferred items above should be rescheduled in the Forward Plan.  
 
10. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th November 2021  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as an accurate record subject to minor 
amendment. 
 
11. To note the date of the next meeting as 17th February 2022 at 2.00pm  

 
 

Meeting ended at 2.15 pm  

Page 130



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Thursday, 13th January, 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 132


	Agenda
	4 To note the Action List from the previous meeting.
	5 Overview of Performance management arrangements
	6 Audit Wales Annual Audit Summary
	7 Audit Wales Proposals for Improvement - Progress Report
	8 2022/23 Capital Strategy and 2022/23 Treasury Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Capital & Treasury Management Strategies 2022.23 (Final)

	10 Whole Authority Annual Complaints Report
	Whole Authority Complaints Report 2020-2021_Governance and Audit_220228

	12 Internal Audit Progress report - Quarter 3
	13 Governance and Audit Committee Forward Plan
	14 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Monday, 28th February, 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

Mr. P White (Chairman) 
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillor: A. Easson, M.Lane, P. Murphy, V. Smith, 
B. Strong and J.Watkins 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor 
Annette Evans Customer Relations Manager 
Peter Davies Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer, Resources 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Charlotte Owen Audit Wales Officer 
Emma Davies Performance Officer 
Richard Jones Performance Manager 
Jonathan Davies Acting Assistant Head of Finance 
Rachel Freitag Audit Wales Officer 
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
No members of the public were present. 
 
3. To note the Action List from the previous meeting.  

 
The action list from the previous meeting was noted. In doing so an update was provided as 
follows: 
 

 The Anti Bribery Risk Assessment will be considered at the meeting on 31st March 2022. 

 The Governance and Audit Committee Review is on today’s meeting agenda. 
 
4. Overview of Performance management arrangements  

 
The Performance Manager introduced the report providing an overview of the Performance 
Management Arrangements. Following presentation of the report, questions and comments 
were invited: 
 
The Chair noted welcomed the timely report as it sets out the performance management 
arrangements following the introduction of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Monday, 28th February, 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
2021.  It was confirmed that the Council is responsible for annual self-assessment of its 
performance management arrangements. Additionally, a Panel Performance Assessment will 
be held once per electoral cycle using external experts. Both elements will include assessment 
of a wide range of evidence plus external views from e.g. Auditors, regulators, and inspectors. 
 
Referring to the recommendations, members used the update provided to inform their 
understanding of the effectiveness of the operation of the authority’s performance management 
arrangements and to identify any areas where they feel action needs to be taken or further 
information provided. 
 
5. Audit Wales Annual Audit Summary  

 
The Audit Wales Officer introduced the Audit Wales Annual Audit Summary. Items 6 and 7 were 
considered together.  The Wales Audit Officer thanked the Council’s officers for their co-
operation and support over the course of the year. 
 
6. Audit Wales Proposals for Improvement - Progress Report  

 
The Performance Officer introduced the Progress Report on Audit Wales’ Proposals for 
Improvement. As this and the previous item were considered together, questions and comments 
were invited on both at this point,  
 
The Chair observed that Appendix 3 had some closed proposals for improvements and gave 
the example of Child Poverty that listed implementation of policy changes. He speculated that 
this is an ongoing matter, and asked what the plans were to monitor improvement and the 
status of closed proposals generally. 
 
It was responded that Audit Wales can return to undertake follow up reviews on work they have 
covered previously. The Environmental Review and the Leisure Services Review are follow-up 
reviews by Audit Wales to check progress. Internally, all information on proposals for 
improvement are contained in service business plans so that services can monitor progress and 
make adjustments. 
 
A Member queried the Audit Wales statement that Monmouthshire has none of the 10% most 
deprived areas in Wales and questioned the criteria used. The Member was referred to the 
Welsh Government website Welsh Index of Multiple Deprivation tool: https://wimd.gov.wales/.  
 
The Performance Manager provided context that, in addition to the above tool, data analysis for 
the social justice strategy and the poverty and inequality action plan provided a more 
comprehensive understanding of areas of poverty and what support is required. 
 
Considering the report recommendations, Members scrutinised the Council’s response to the 
Audit Wales work programme, and sought assurance that adequate progress is being made. 
 
Members considered referring on any issues contained within Audit Wales national studies to 
other committees for consideration where they identify there are findings of particular relevance 
to the council. 
 
7. 2022/23 Capital Strategy and 2022/23 Treasury Strategy  

 
The Acting Assistant Head of Finance presented the report on the 2022/23 Capital Strategy and 
2022/23 Treasury Strategy. Following presentation of the report, Committee Members were 
invited to ask questions and comment. 
 

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwimd.gov.wales%2F&data=04%7C01%7CWendyBarnard3%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7C8bce0fb07c684cf1baa608d9fad25d9a%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637816603686381354%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=QphM8X9rX5KzGQrnW3jvDOt14IsDIw8xOy7oizKh7Nc%3D&reserved=0


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Monday, 28th February, 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
The Cabinet Member for Resources commented on the likelihood of reduced capital receipts 
and queried the borrowing strategy referring to the additional £20mn (longer term loan) 
borrowed in view of interest increases. It was confirmed that, in December, we took advantage 
of a dip in PWLB rates. The loan provides some certainty over revenue budgets in the medium 
term. Interest rates are monitored and  borrowing is a well-balanced mix that helps to limit our 
exposure to interest rate rises.     
 
The Chair noted that forecasted expenditure on schools is negligible after 2022/23 and queried 
if this is because future development is undecided. It was explained that the authority is 
currently engaged in the development of a 3 -19 school in Abergavenny. Future investment 
depends on funding from Welsh Government.   
 
Reviewing the recommendations, the Governance & Audit Committee considered and endorsed 
for onward circulation and approval by full Council the draft Capital strategy for 2022/23 as 
found at Appendix 1. 
 
The Governance & Audit Committee considered and endorsed for onward circulation and 
approval by full Council the draft Treasury management strategy for 2022/23 as found at 
Appendix 1, including the: 
 
• 2022/23 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 
• 2022/23 Investment & Borrowing Strategies 
 
The Governance & Audit Committee will continue to review the Council’s treasury activities on 
behalf of the Council by receiving the mid-year treasury management report and year-end 
report. 
 
8. Assessment of the robustness of the budget process and adequacy of reserves.  

 
The Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Officer, Resources and s151 Officer and the Acting Assistant 
Head of Finance introduced the Assessment of the Robustness of the Budget Process and 
Adequacy of Reserves Report.  
 
Referring to each of the recommendations in turn Committee Members were invited to comment 
and ask questions.   
 
Recommendation 1: A Member was pleased to see that reserves levels are positive but asked 
about school reserves, in particular Chepstow School that has a deficit circa £330,000 with just 
one other primary school with a deficit budget.  He enquired if there was a robust recovery plan 
in place for Chepstow School.  It was confirmed that Chepstow School had a robust recovery 
plan in place and the deficit should reduce further by the end of this year with further reduction 
planned over the next two years.  The Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cabinet Member 
for Children and Young People have also sought reassurance about a recovery plan.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources commented that use of Capital receipts to bolster the 
revenue budget for service redesign items will be addressed as this is not a sustainable 
practice. 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee scrutinised and endorsed the RFO opinion on the 
robustness of the budget process and adequacy of reserves (appendix 1), and that in turn 
allows for a verbal update to be provided to Cabinet on 2nd March and Council on 3rd March as 
required. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Monday, 28th February, 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
Recommendation 2: The Deputy Chief Executive clarified that the forecasted use of reserves in 
the medium term is based on what is known and as the budget process and medium-term 
financial planning evolves changes could be expected.  The changes would be reported to 
Committee for consideration.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee noted the forecasted usage of reserves for 2022/23 and 
for future years as summarised in table 1 of this report and detailed in appendix 2. 
 
Recommendation 3:  The Deputy Chief Executive added that, notwithstanding the uplift in 
school balances, the general pattern of decline in school balances over time still causes an 
underlying issue of schools operating beyond their means and the Committee should bear this 
in mind.   
 
The Governance and Audit Committee noted the extent of forecast improvements in school 
balances summarised in table 2 and detailed in appendix 3 which is informed and driven by the 
extent to which significant and unprecedented late grant support provided by Welsh 
Government to schools at the end of 2020/21 exceeded the impact of school investment plans, 
and notably further receipt of unbudgeted Welsh Government grant support received at the end 
of 2021/22. 
 
Recommendation 4: With no further comments or questions, the Governance and Audit 
Committee acknowledged the restoration of general and earmarked reserve balances over the 
administrative term of this Council and that has enabled balances to be stabilised in line with the 
reserves protocol approved by Cabinet in 2015, albeit in light of risks that remain over the 
medium term which to the extent that they cannot be mitigated will draw further on limited one-
off reserve and useable capital receipt balances. 
 
Recommendation 5: The Deputy Chief Executive reminded members that the budget strategy 
for 2022/23 includes a number of material and significant risks relating to homelessness, adult 
social care, leisure centre income etc.  We must be aware of significant specific grant funding 
received late in the year from Welsh Government.  With the budget recovery plan, this means 
the in-year position has moved from deficit to surplus. This has enabled the final budget 
proposals and anticipated ability to further replenish reserves to cover the known and likely risks 
thus reducing the potential need for immediate budget recovery action.  The Cabinet Member 
for Resources drew the attention to the potential for wage bill increases.  Allowance has been 
built in for what is anticipated but any further unknown increases will have to be managed.   
 
The Governance and Audit Committee noted the current reserve strategy and approach that 
looks to ensure that reserve cover is put in place for budgetary risks remaining for 2022/23 and 
from a forecast under spend for 2021/22. 
 
Recommendation 6: The Governance and Audit Committee noted that the Council Fund 
balance sits in the middle range of the 4% to 6% indicator and which is considered by the 
Council’s S151 officer to be at an acceptable and prudent level. 
 
Recommendation 7: The Governance and Audit Committee had regard to declining useable and 
one-off capital receipt balances that continue to support the Council’s capital maintenance and 
investment plans, and most recently used to meet revenue costs associated with service reform 
under WG guidance (appendix 5 and 6).  
 
Recommendation.8: The Governance and Audit Committee noted that current usage of useful 
capital receipts is not sustainable and to the extent that balances are depleted Council will need 
to have recourse to unsupported borrowing to finance its future capital plans and to the extent 
that other grants and contributions are not available. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Monday, 28th February, 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
Recommendation 9: The Governance and Audit Committee requested that a review of the 
reserves policy is undertaken and brought back to Governance & Audit Committee for 
consideration before being considered for adoption by Cabinet subsequent to 2021/22 outturn 
and in readiness for the budget strategy and plan for 2023/24 and over the MTFP period.   
 
Recommendation 10: The Governance and Audit Committee requested that consideration is 
given to strengthening compliance with CIPFA's Financial Management (FM) Code and over 
which the committee needs to preside. 
 
9. Whole Authority Annual Complaints Report  

 
The Customer Relations Manager introduced the Whole Authority Annual Complaints Report. 
Following presentation of the report, questions and comments were invited from Committee 
Members. 
 
A Member welcomed the very comprehensive report and was surprised that there were not 
more complaints during the exceptional circumstances due to Covid 19.  
 
Considering the report recommendations, Members used the report to seek assurance about 
the effectiveness of the authority’s processes for dealing with complaints and compliments. 
 
10. Governance and Audit Committee Review  

 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the Governance and Audit Committee Review Report.   
 
It was added that there is an opportunity to identify an appropriate means for the Chair to keep 
abreast of Select Committee Programmes and Council business going forward (similar to the 
previously established Co-Ordinating Board). Following presentation of the report, members 
were invited to comment and ask questions.   
 
The Chair expressed his view that the relationship between the Governance and Audit 
Committee and the new Scrutiny Committees needs to be taken into consideration in future 
decisions. 
 
 As per the recommendations contained in the report: 
 
1. Members of the committee acknowledged the changes brought about by the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 in so far as they impact on the Governance and 
Audit Committee and as outlined in the report. 
 
2. The committee endorsed the further considerations proposed that look to further 
strengthen the effectiveness of the committee going forward, and that have resulted from the 
latest self-assessment by members of the committee and the subsequent overarching review 
undertaken. 
 
3. The Committee requested that the constitution is amended to reflect these changes, to 
take effect at the next Annual General Meeting in May. 
 
11. Internal Audit Progress report - Quarter 3  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the Internal Audit Progress Report for Quarter 3.  This is a 
regular report to provide assurance on the adequacy of the internal control environment, the 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Monday, 28th February, 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
governance and risk management arrangements. The report also covers the performance of the 
Internal Audit Team.   
 
As a result of the pandemic , the team was redeployed to other tasks (Track, Trace and Protect, 
and also the Anti -Fraud for Government Grants) and this impacted upon the ability of the team 
to carry out the Audit Plan. 
 
Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to ask questions. 
 
A Member asked if the member of staff who left had been replaced.  It was confirmed that the 
Auditor was replaced and started in November 2021. The Audit Manager post will be advertised 
shortly. 
 
As in the recommendations, the Committee noted the audit opinions issued and noted the 
progress made by the Section towards meeting the 2021/22 Operational Audit Plan and the 
Section’s performance indicators at the 9 month stage of the financial year. 
 
12. Governance and Audit Committee Forward Plan  

 
The Forward Work Plan was noted.   
 
The Governance and Audit Committee Review progress report will be presented after the 
election period. 
 
13. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a true record. 
 
14. To confirm the date of the next meeting as 31st March 2022 at 2.00pm  

 
 

Meeting ended at 3.48 pm  
 

 


